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PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY


3277. SHRIMATI JASKAUR MEENA:

SHRI KRIPANATH MALLAH:

SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

SHRIMATI GOMATI SAI:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a)       the salient features of the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY);

(b)       the details of various schemes/projects being implemented thereunder;

(c)       the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the said yojana during the last

three years and the current year in the States of Assam, Maharashtra and Chhattisgarh along with the status of the target fixed for investment under the said yojana;

(d)       the number of sanctioned/approved projects under the said yojana so far along with the details

of current status thereof;

(e)       the quantum of funds allocated and spent during the said period; and

(f)       the time by which these projects are likely to be completed?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b):- Government of India had approved an Umbrella Central Sector Scheme – Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samapada Yojana(PMKSY) in May, 2017 with an allocation of Rs. 6,000 Crores for the period

2016-20 co terminus with the 14th Finance Commission Cycle to be implemented by Ministry of Food Processing Industries. The implementation period was later extended to Year 2020-21. Government has further decided to restructure the component schemes for implementation during 15th Finance Commission with total outlay of Rs 4600 Crore, wherein provision for only committed liabilities of component schemes - Mega Food Park, Creation of Backward & Forward Linkages, Human Resource

& Institution - Skill Development has been made and no new projects are to be sanctioned under these components during the period. Promotion Activities & HACCP- a component of Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure have been discontinued. The component schemes continued during 15th FC Cycle for new projects are


(i) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (ICC)

(ii) Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)

(iii) Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters(APC)

(iv) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure(FTL)

(v) Human Resource and Institutions - R&D

(vi) Operation Greens


  Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-in-aid for setting up of food processing industries/ units/ projects to eligible applicants selected through Expression of Interest issued from time to time on SAMPADA Portal. Selection of     proposals for assistance under these schemes is done as per the

respective scheme guidelines through dedicated portal and transparent appraisal process as per the prefixed criteria. Assistance available under schemes administered by MoFPI is placed at Annexure-I.


(c) to (f):- PMKSY is a central sector scheme and not specific to any region or state. It is a demand driven scheme and is implemented across the country including Assam, Chhattisgarh and Maharashtra and therefore, state-wise budget allocation is not made under the scheme. However, the details of grants-in-aid sanctioned and released to the projects approved during 2019-20 to 2022-23 in States of Assam, Maharashtra and Chhattisgarh is mentioned at Annexure-II. The details of funds allocated and utilized under PMKSY during 2019-20 to 2022-23 is mentioned in Annexure-III. The details of number of sanctioned/approved projects under PMKSY till date is mentioned in Annexure-IV. The time line for completion of projects are placed at Annexure-V.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3277 FOR ANSWER ON 21.03.2023 REGARDING PROJECTS

SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY


The Assistance available under component schemes of PMKSY

Grants-in-aid @ 35 % of eligible project cost, subject to maximum prescribed limit, is provided for general areas for setting up of Food Processing Industries under component schemes of PMKSY, as per current scheme guidelines. Special incentive is admissible for projects approved for SC/ST entrepreneurs / North eastern Region and other difficult and hilly areas.


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (f) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3277 FOR ANSWER ON 21.03.2023 REGARDING PROJECTS

SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY


Year-wise details of grants-in-aid sanctioned and utilized under component schemes of PMKSY since 2019-2023* in States of Assam, Maharashtra and Chhattisgarh


(Rupees in Crores)

F.Y. 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total

States

GIA

sanctio

ned

GIA

utiliz

ed

GIA

sanctio

ned

GIA

utiliz

ed

GIA

sanctio

ned

GIA

utiliz

ed

GIA

sanctio

ned

GIA

utiliz

ed

GIA

sanctio

ned

GIA

utiliz

ed

Assam 47.95 7.52 62.38
15.2

9
13.7

39.8

4
118.65

25.2

9 242.68

87.9

4

Maharas

htra
85.44

84.5

5
65.28

61.4

7
17.71

74.7

2
404.3 47.5

572.73

268.

24

Chhattis

garh
0 7.42 0 6.61 4.2 0.92 10.87 1.87

15.07

16.8

2

Total 133.39
99.4

9
127.66

83.3

7
35.61

115.

48
533.82

74.6

6
830.48 373


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (f) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3277 FOR ANSWER ON 21.03.2023 REGARDING PROJECTS

SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY


Year-wise details of total allocation and fund utilized under component schemes of PMKSY

since 2019-2023*

 (Rupees in Crores)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

(as on 10-03-2023)

BE RE AE BE RE AE BE RE AE BE RE AE

1101

.00
889. 43 694. 94

1081

.41
750. 00 664. 84 700.00 791.0 713.49 900.00 673.00 425.75


BE- Budget Estimates, RE- Revised Estimates, AE- Actual Expenditure


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (f) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3277 FOR ANSWER ON 21.03.2023 REGARDING PROJECTS

SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY

Number of approved / sanctioned projects under PMKSY


Scheme No. of Projects approved No. of Projects Completed

PMKSY 1375 734


ANNEXURE-V


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (f) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3277 FOR ANSWER ON 21.03.2023 REGARDING PROJECTS

SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY


The timeline for completion of projects under component scheme of PMKSY


S.No. Name of Sub-scheme under

PMKSY

Timeline for Completion of Project

General Area Difficult Area

1 Integrated Cold Chain and Value

Addition Infrastructure (ICC)

24 Months 30 Months

2 Creation /Expansion of Food

Processing & Preservation

Capacities (CEFPPC)

18 Months 18 Months

3 Creation of Infrastructure for Agro-

Processing Clusters(APC)

24 Months 30 Months

4 Food Safety and Quality Assurance

Infrastructure(FTL)

24 Months 30 Months

5 Human Resource and Institutions -

R&D

24/36 Months 24/36 Months

6 Operation Greens (Long Term

Intervention)

24 Months 30 Months

